



\$~35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8712/2023 & CRL.M.A. 32566/2023**

MANOJ KUMAR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Chandan Bhatia, Adv.
versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for State.

+ **CRL.M.C. 8915/2023 & CRL.M.A. 33336/2023**

MANOJ KUMAR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Chandan Bhatia, Adv.
versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

19.12.2025

%

1. The notice could not be issued as steps were not taken by the petitioners.

2. Issue fresh notice to the respondents by all permissible modes, returnable on 27.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025

aj